

DIVISION 2. ENGINEMEN", TO CHANGE THE NUMBER OF ENGINEMEN OF FIRE COMPANIES IN ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY.

*Amended in the Senate.*

Amendment to House Bill No. 27

By Senator Phipps:

In line 12 of Section 1 on page 1 of the third reading file bill after the word "two" strike out the words "or more"; and in line 15 after the word "provided" add the following: "; and the County Commissioners may appoint additional enginemen for each of such companies."

*Which amendment was read and concurred in.*

Mr. Melvin, duly seconded, moved that the House concur in the Senate amendment.

*Said motion prevailed and the Senate amendment was concurred in.*

The bill, as amended, was passed by yeas and nays as follows:

AFFIRMATIVE

Messrs.—

Speaker, Combs, Fowler, Joiner, Brockmeyer, Larrimore, McNulty, Melvin, Whitmore, Dowell, Hance, Linton, Mitchell, Boone, Culver, MacDaniel, Maguire, Staten, Tyler, Harrison, Latham, Lowe, Butler, Long, Bennett, Corkran, Merryweather, Burkley, Harris, Mackie, Garbelman, Machen, Nichols, Sasscer, Sickles, Risley, Hickman, Pilchard, Polk, Collins, Houck, Payne, Smelser, Virts, Davis, Getz, Hess, Moore, Blades, Wise, Bullock Dembowski, Kosakowski, Nowakowski, Silk, Walters, Antonelli, Behounek, Holub, Panuska, Urban, Acker, Brooks, Curran, McNeal, O'Malley, Abramson, Dixon, Friedman, Imber, Rombro, Welcome, Bacharach, Cardin, Mandel, Stark, Baumann, Baynes, Bittner, Corrigan, McGuirk, Myers, Cohill, Geiger, Mason, McElwee, White, R. T., Barbee, Cook, E. P., Hostetler, Lee, Walker, Woodward, Conlon, Cook, N. S., Driscoll, Kelley, Reed, Walsh, Hahn, Hale, Magin, Clark, Murray, Caldwell, Cannon, Hanna, White, E. H., Bray, Buckel, Savage. Total—111

NEGATIVE—NONE

House Bill No. 32—By Messrs. Garbelman and McGuirk:

Subject: "ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES", sub-title "RIGHTS AND DUTIES OF LICENSEES" RELATING TO TRANSFERS OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE LICENSES IN PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY.

*Amended in the Senate.*

Amendments to House Bill No. 32

By the Committee:

Amendment No. 1—In line 1 of the title and in line 2 of Section 1 on page 1 of the third reading file bill, strike out in each instance the following: "Section 74 (b)" and insert in lieu thereof in each instance the following: "Sections 74 (a) and (b)"; and in line 4 of Section 1 strike out the words "it is" and insert in lieu thereof the words "they are".

*Which amendment was read and concurred in.*

Amendment No. 2—Strike out all of lines 4 and 5 of the title of the third reading file bill and insert in lieu thereof the following: "Licensees", to permit transfers of alcoholic beverage licenses and assignments of licenses to be made in the same application and relating to transfers of alcoholic beverage licenses in Prince George's County".

*Which amendment was read and concurred in.*